said license shall notify the said licensed practitioner of the hearing, and give to said licensed practitioner at least twenty days' notice in writing of the hearing for the revocation of the license.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1909.

No. 711, A.]

[Published June 7, 1909.

CHAPTER 299.

AN ACT to amend subdivision 1 of section 946 of the statutes, relating to subscriptions by municipalities to railroad stock.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 1 of section 946 of the statutes, relating to subscriptions by municipalities to railroad stock, is amended to read: (Section 946). 1. Within three months after the filing of any such proposition with the proper clerk the railroad company may, by a written request, require notice to be given by such clerk, in the manner hereinafter provided for giving notice of an election to consider such proposition. that after a date in such notice named, not less than thirty nor more than sixty days from the date of notice, a petition to the proper authorities of such municipality, praying that such proposition may be accepted and carried into effect, will be presented for their signatures to the male resident taxpayers thereof. which petition, embracing a copy of such proposition, shall be appended as a part of such notice. If thereafter, within four months from the filing of such proposition with such clerk, the railroad company shall deliver to such clerk such petition, embracing a copy of such proposition and bearing the signatures of a majority of the male persons residing in such municipality who were assessed for taxes on real or personal estate therein as shown by the last assessment roll, which majority so signing shall own more than one-half of the taxable property thereof as shown by the said assessment roll, which signatures shall be verified by the affidavit of some person who witnessed the making of the same, then such proposition shall be deemed accepted after the same shall have been on file in the office of the said clerk at least ten days, and the proper county board, town board, village board, board of trustees or common council shall carry the same into effect in the manner hereinafter provided.

330

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1909.

No. 281, S.]

[Published June 7, 1909.

CHAPTER 300.

AN ACT to amend section 4595 of the statutes, providing that cutting hair and shaving beards in barber shops on Sunday shall not be deemed a work of necessity or charity.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4595 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4595. Any person who shall keep open his shop, warehouse, or workhouse. or shall do any manner of labor, business, or work, except only works of necessity and charity. or be present at any dancing or public diversion, show or entertainment, or take part in any sport, game, or play on the first day of the week shall be punished by fine not exceeding ten dollars; and such day shall be understood to include the time between the midnight preceding and the midnight following the said day. and no civil process shall be served or executed on said day. Provided, however, that keeping open a barber shop on Sunday for the purpose of cutting hair and shaving beards shall not be deemed a work of necessity or charity.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1909.

No. 562, S.]

[Published June 7, 1909.

CHAPTER 301.

AN ACT to amend section 2424 of the statutes, relating to the terms of court in the seventh judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That portion of section 2424 of the statutes which relates to the seventh judicial circuit is amended to read: Seventh circuit. In the county of Portage on the second Monday in March and the * * *first* Monday in * * * *October*; in the county of Waupaca on the second Monday in June and the * * *first* Monday in * * *November*; in the county of Waushara on the third Monday in April and